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Department Head Review Summary 

 
Applicant: DMG Investments 
Address: 201-205 W. Main St. 
Application for: Variances Extension 
 

Department Comments 
Town Manager  

Board of Health No Comment 

Department of Public Works See attached. 

Fire Department See attached. 

Police Department  

Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer  

Conservation Commission/Agent 

The Conservation Commission has 
approved a project on this property 
back in July 2023. Any changes to the 
plans would require prior approval of 
the Commission prior to construction. 
The request for the extension of the 
approved variances will have no effect 
to the approval permit by the 
Commission. 

Treasurer/Tax Collector No Comment 

Town Clerk No issues 

Assessor  

Economic & Community Development 

Dir. of AOCED recommended to deny 
original variance (4/2023), therefore 
recommends to deny extension of 
variance. 

Town Planner 

Based on my review of the three 
requirements for a variance the 
applicant does not have a hardship to 
justify the variance. The land does not 
prove to be a hardship that prevents 
the applicant from building a project 
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that meets all of the zoning regulations. 
Money is not a hardship for a 4th floor. 
The variance should not be extended 
another 6 months. The applicant should 
build the project to meet the zoning 
requirements. This get rid of their 
parking issue on the project. 
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April 10th, 2024 
 
Ayer Zoning Board of Appeals 
1 Main Street 
Ayer, MA 01432 

RE: Extension of Variances – 201-205 West Main Street 
 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The DPW has reviewed the letter submitted by Attorney Thomas A. Gibbons on behalf of the 
applicant, DMG Investments, for a requested extension of two variances previously approved of by 
the ZBA for the subject project. 
 
Thes previously granted variances are as follows: 

1. The variance pursuant to Ayer Zoning Bylaw Section 10.5.16.C (Building Height). 
2. The variance pursuant to Ayer Zoning Bylaw Section 10.5.16.B (Building Width). 

 
DPW’s Comments are below: 
 
Building Height Variance 
 

In April of 2023, the applicant was granted relief by the ZBA to construct a four-story building on 
the combined 201-205 West Main Street parcel. At the time of this decision, the project’s impacts 
regarding traffic, parking, water, sewer, and other site related matters were not fully understood.  
 
A site plan application was submitted by the applicant to the Planning Board in June 2023 for the 
proposed four-story building. The site plans show the 201-205 parcel being nearly 100% utilized. 
The proposed building footprint and parking area cannot be expanded further due to property lines, 
setback lines, and the presence of a 100-year floodplain in the northeastern portion of the site.  
 
The proposed four-story building would contain 170 residential units, with only 172 off-street 
parking spaces. This falls significantly short of the 289 off-street parking spaces as required per 
Zoning Bylaw Section 9.1.2.  
 
DPW, along with other Town staff who have reviewed this proposal, believe this off-street parking 
proposal was unacceptable for several reasons: 

• The parking demand for building staff and visitors is not accounted for in the proposal. 
• There’s no municipal parking lot in the area to accommodate parking overflow from the 

201-205 West Main Street property. 
• The lack of off-street parking would likely result in “creative parking” off site, negatively 

impacting the existing residents and businesses along West Main Street. 
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In conclusion, DPW does not recommend extending this variance for building height. There is a 
proportional relationship of building height and parking demand. Due to the site’s constraints 
discovered during the site plan review process, the applicant cannot provide adequate off-street 
parking for a four-story building. It is DPW’s opinion, however, that the applicant may be able to 
provide adequate off-street parking for a three-story building of the same footprint previously 
proposed. 
 
 

Building Width Variance 
 

No comments 
 

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact this office.  

Regards, 

AYER DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 

 

Dan Van Schalkwyk, P.E. Matt Hernon, P.E. 
Director Town Engineer 
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Department Head Review Summary 

 
Applicant: Kevin Hardin 
Address: 27 Grove St. 
Application for: Special Permit 
 

Department Comments 
Town Manager  

Board of Health No issues as long as the property is 
served by town water and town sewer. 

Department of Public Works 

DPW has no comments or concerns 
with the application. Applicant would 
need to file permits with DPW 
(water/sewer connection, street 
opening, etc.) if project moves forward. 

Fire Department No Fire Department Issues 

Police Department Where is and is there enough “off 
street” parking? 

Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer 

In my opinion, allowing the applicant to 
rebuild in the new location allows for 
more fire serration and would enhance 
the neighborhood. 

Conservation Commission/Agent No comment. Outside ConCom 
jurisdiction.  

Treasurer/Tax Collector No Comment 

Town Clerk No Issue 

Assessor  

Economic & Community Development Recommend Approval 

Town Planner 

The applicants submission is more 
beneficial to the abutters and 
surrounding neighborhood. They have 
shown they meet all of the Special 
Permit criteria set forth in AZB Section 
3.4.B. I recommend the Zoning Board 
grant this special permit. 
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Department Head Review Summary 

 
Applicant: Jane Reed 
Address: 1 Harvard Rd. 
Application for: Special Permit 
 

Department Comments 
Town Manager  

Board of Health No issues as long as the property is 
served by town water and town sewer. 

Department of Public Works DPW has no comments or concerns. 

Fire Department No Fire Department Issues 

Police Department 

1. How is this unit going to be 
differentiated from existing 
residence for 911 and 
Emergency response purposes? 

2. Is there enough “off street” 
parking? 

Building Commissioner/Zoning Enforcement Officer No issues. 

Conservation Commission/Agent No comment. Outside ConsComm 
jurisdiction. 

Treasurer/Tax Collector No Comment. 

Town Clerk No Issues. 

Assessor  

Economic & Community Development Recommend Approval 

Town Planner 

I recommend that the ZBA approves the 
Special Permit for an accessory dwelling 
unit at 1 Harvard Rd as the application 
meets all of the requirements. 
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Wednesday February 21, 2024 

Hybrid Open Session Meeting Minutes 
 

This meeting was recorded by APAC. 
 

Present: Samuel Goodwin, Chair (Zoom); Michael Gibbons, Vice-Chair; Ronald Defilippo, Clerk; 
Jess Gugino; John Ellis; Marilyn Schmalenberger, Alternate Member 
 
Also Present: Samantha Benoit, Administrative Coordinator; Danny Ruiz, Town Planner 
 
Call to Order: S. Goodwin called the meeting to order at 6:06pm. He stated that this 
meeting/hearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held in-person at the location provided 
on this notice. Members of the public are welcome to attend this in-person meeting. Please 
note that while an option for remote attendance and/or participation via Zoom is being 
provided as a courtesy to the public, the meeting/hearing will not be suspended or terminated 
if technological problems interrupt the virtual broadcast, unless otherwise required by law. 
Members of the public with particular interest in a specific item on this agenda should make 
plans for in-person vs. virtual attendance accordingly. This meeting will be live on Zoom.  The 
public may access the proceedings by joining Zoom (Meeting ID# 857 9728 7177) or by calling 
(312-626-6799). For additional information about remote participation, please contact 
Samantha Benoit, Administrative Coordinator at zba@ayer.ma.us or 978-772-8220 ext. 114 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Due to ongoing technical difficulties S. Goodwin was unable to fully participate in the meeting. 
M. Gibbons chaired the remainder of the meeting and M. Schmalenberger was asked to take S. 
Goodwin’s place. S. Goodwin did participate when able but did not vote. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: J. Ellis made a motion to approve the agenda as written. 
Seconded: R. Defilippo 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Public Hearing – Application for a Variance – Ellyson Ross Stout – 52 Pearl Street (Filed 
January 19, 2024)  
M. Gibbons opened the Public Hearing at 6:10pm by reading the public hearing notice as 
published in the Nashoba Valley Voice on February 2, 2024 and February 9, 2024. The applicant 
is seeking a Variance from the Ayer Zoning Bylaw Section 6.2 Appendix B (Schedule of 
Dimensional Requirements) to allow for a 12-foot side setback where is 15-foot side setback is 
required to accommodate the construction of a deck. 
 
Ellyson Ross Stout is the owner of the property located at 52 Pearl St. and represented herself. 

mailto:zba@ayer.ma.us


 
E. Stout explained that she would like to add a deck, screened-in porch, and mudroom to the 
existing home. A portion of the deck and the stairs will be within the side setback. The current 
deck runs along the property line. The proposed deck is in line with the house.  
 
R. Defilippo noted that the proposed deck is barley over the setback line and the abutting 
property is a paper road known as Howard St. 
 
E. Stout explained that some people use this portion of Howard St. as a cut through to the rail 
trail, but it is not a road that is maintained or traveled frequently. 
 
M. Gibbons noted that literal enforcement of the Zoning Bylaw would negatively impact the 
whole design of the project and prevent the applicant from moving forward. 
 
No abutters were present. 
 
Motion: J. Gugino made a motion to approve a Variance from the Ayer Zoning Bylaw Section 6.2 
Appendix B (Schedule of Dimensional Requirements) to allow for a 12-foot side setback where is 15-foot 
side setback is required to accommodate the construction of a deck for the property located at 52 Pearl 
St. 
Seconded: J. Ellis 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Motion: M. Gibbons made a motion to close the Public Hearing. 
Seconded: J. Ellis 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Janet Providakes representing the Affordable Housing Committee Working Group, gave a 
presentation on some of the changes being proposed to the Ayer Zoning Bylaws. The Working 
Group has been discussing how to make homes more affordable and increase the variety of 
housing. The group is made up of volunteers and Town Hall personnel. They looked at creating 
more opportunities for multi-family homes but changing the minimum 750 sq. ft. requirement 
for Inclusionary Housing and allowing two-family homes to be built in the A-1 and A-2 Districts 
without a Special Permit by the ZBA. 
 
Charles Shultz, the Building Commissioner, and member of the working group, explained that 
all other residential districts in Town allow for two-family homes by-right and the bylaw does 
have provisions for two-family homes.  
 



S. Goodwin asked for clarification on the reduction of the minimum square footage 
requirements reduction. 
C. Shultz explained that it is only in Inclusionary Housing that the minimum is changing in all 
other aspects it will stay the same. 
 
M. Gibbons asked how many parcels will open up in the A-1 and A-2 districts with the change to 
two-family home Special Permit requirements. 
C. Shultz explained that no more parcels will open up because the Zoning Bylaw has 
requirements for a two-family home on those districts that will still need to be met. This will 
just make it easier to have two-family homes built. 
 
R. Defilippo is concerned about the pressure and impact of duplexes on the A-1 and A-2 
districts. 
C. Shultz explained that a large single-family home can have more of an impact than a two-
family home.  
 
M. Schmalenberger asked if more duplexes were being built than single-family homes. 
C. Shultz explained that it swings back and forth based on what the market and home buyers 
want. 
M. Schmalenberger is concerned that the development of the town will change with very little 
say from the ZBA. 
 
J. Providakes explained that this change does not mean only two-family homes will be built and 
there are still Zoning Requirements that will need to be met. 
 
J. Gugino reminded the Board that all Zoning Bylaw changes must go before Town Meeting to 
be voted on and no changes have been made yet. 
 
Motion: J. Gugino made a motion to accept the minutes of the December 20, 2023 meeting. 
Seconded: J. Ellis 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Motion: J. Gugino made a motion to accept the minutes of the January 17, 2024 meeting as 
amended. 
Seconded: J. Ellis 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Board Discussion: 
D. Ruiz gave a short presentation on Special Permits to the Board.  
 



M. Gibbons during the discussion noted that in the past some of the Special Permit criteria has 
been given more weight than other criteria. 
D. Ruiz explained that the criteria are all equal and that in order for a Special Permit to be 
granted the majority of the criteria must be met. Conditions can also be added to lessen the 
negative impacts. 
 
The Board would like a presentation on Variances at a future meeting. 
 
M. Gibbons asked for clarification on the Zoning Bylaw change proposed at Town Meeting 
regarding the make-up of the ZBA. 
S. Benoit explained that this is to correct a clerical error made during the Zoning Bylaw update 
in 2018. Nothing is changing to the make-up of the ZBA, but it does need to be spelled out in 
the bylaws. 
 
D. Ruiz explained that the Zoning Map will also be updated at Town Meeting to reflect some 
changes made in previous years. 
 
Motion: J. Ellis made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Seconded: M. Schmalenberger 
Roll Call Vote: M. Gibbons, aye; J. Gugino, aye; R. DeFilippo, aye; J. Ellis, aye;  
M. Schmalenberger, aye. 
Motion Passed (5-0) 
 
Meeting Adjourned at 7:52pm 
 
 
Minutes Submitted by Samantha Benoit, Administrative Coordinator 
 
 
Date Minutes Approved by the ZBA: ________________________________________ 
 
 
Signature of ZBA Clerk, Indicating Approval: ___________________________________ 
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